incurred during your ownership of the property, you will be
financially in front.

Example

To illustrate the above, consider the following example:

•	 You purchased a property for $500,000 (ignoring
incidental costs on purchase, eg, stamp duty, legal
costs, etc) by putting in $100,000 of your own money
and $400,000 from the bank.

•	 The interest rate on the loan is 4.5% per annum. The loan
is an interest-only loan, ie, none of the principal is paid
down each year. Therefore, the annual interest expense
on the loan is $500,000 x 4.5% = $22,500.

•	 The annual rent on the property in the first year
is $15,000, which increases by 3% per year.

•	 The annual expense on the property in the first year,
excluding interest expense, is $10,000, which increases
by 3% per year.

•	 Based on a depreciation report prepared by a qualified
quantity surveyor, you can also claim depreciation and
capital works deductions of $4,000 per year.

•	 You own the property for 3 years before it is sold
for $600,000.

•	 You pay tax at the highest marginal tax rate of
50.5% inclusive of all levies and surcharges.

Your total after-tax net cash loss over the 3 years will
look like this:

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Total

Rent 15,000 15,450 15,914 46,364

Less: Interest (22,500) (22,500) (22,500) (67,500)

Less: Other
expenses (10,000) (10,300) (10,609) (30,909)

Less: Depreciation
& capital works
deductions

(4,000) (4,000) (4,000) (12,000)

Net loss (21,500) (21,350) (21,196) (64,046)

Tax savings @50.5% 10,858 10,782 10,704 32,343

After-tax net loss (10,643) (10,568) (10,492) (31,703)

Add back:
Depreciation &
capital works
deductions*

4,000 4,000 4,000 12,000

After-tax net
cash loss (6,643) (6,568) (6,492) (19,703)

*Depreciation and capital works deductions are added back because they
are not cash expenses

Ignoring any incidental costs on sale, if you sell the property
after 3 years, you will make a capital gain, after tax, as follows:

Capital proceeds on property sale 600,000

Less: Cost base (500,000)

Capital gain 100,000

Less: 50% CGT discount (50,000)

Taxable capital gain 50,000

Tax on taxable capital gain @50.5% (25,250)

After-tax capital gain 74,750

In summary, a comparison of your return on capital from
the property investment, with or without negative gearing,
will be as follows:

With negative